any political subdivision of the State to levy or to pledge any taxes, nor may 
pledges exceed twice the amount of annual CDBG funds.

Prior to issuing a Section 108 Loan Guarantee agreement, the Department 
of Commerce must make the following findings:
a.	 The minimum size of the Section 108 Loan Guarantee is (i) seven 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for a project supported by an 
individual local government and (ii) two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) for a project supported as part of a loan pool; and the 
maximum size is five million dollars ($5,000,000) per project.

b.	 The Section 108 Loan Guarantee cannot constitute more than fifty 
percent (50%) of total project costs.

c.	 The project has ten percent (10%) equity from the corporation,

[...]

conducting activities assigned to other agencies.

(3)	 The amount of State funds that may be used for the annual salary of any one 
officer or employee of the nonprofit corporation with which the Department 
contracts pursuant to this section shall not exceed the greater of (i) one hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) or (ii) the amount most recently set by the 
General Assembly in a Current Operations Appropriations Act. Members of the 
governing board may receive only per diem and allowances pursuant to 
G.S. 138‑5.

(4)	 The nonprofit corporation shall have received from fundraising efforts and 
sources, other than State funds, an amount totaling at least two hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($250,000) to support operations and functions of the 
corporation.

(e)	 Mandatory Contract Terms. – Any contract entered into under this section shall include 
all of the following:

(1)	 A provision requiring the North Carolina nonprofit corporation provide to the

[...]

Those guidelines shall include the 
following provisions, which shall apply to each grant from the account:

(1)	 The funds are reserved for a production on which the production company has 
qualifying expenses of at least the following:
a.	 For a feature‑length film:

1.	 One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000), if for 
theatrical viewing.

2.	 Five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), if a movie for 
television.

b.	 For a television series, five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) per 
episode.

c.	 For a commercial for theatrical or television viewing or on‑line 
distribution, two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(2)	 The funds are not used to provide a grant in excess of any of the following:
a.	 An amount more than twenty‑five percent (25%) of the qualifying 

expenses for the production.
b.	 An amount more than seven million dollars ($7,000,000) for a 

feature‑length film, more than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for 
a single season of a television series, or two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000) for a commercial for theatrical or television viewing 
or on‑line distribution.

(3)	 The funds are not used to provide a grant to more than one production company 
for a single production.

(4)	 The funds are not used to provide a grant for a production that meets one or

[...]

Secretary to award the grant proceeds over a period of time, not to exceed three years. The 
guidelines shall include the following provisions, which shall apply to each grant from the account:

(1)	 The funds are reserved for a production for which a production company has 
qualifying expenses of at least one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 
with respect to a single production.

(2)	 The funds may not be used to provide a grant in excess of an amount more than 
twenty‑five percent (25%) of the qualifying expenses for a single production.

(3)	 The funds shall not be used to provide a grant to more than one production

[...]

The project is located in a development tier one area at the time the 
business applies for a grant.

(1a)	 The business previously received a grant as a major employer under this section 
and meets the following requirements:
a.	 The Department certifies that the business has invested or intends to 

invest at least one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of 
private funds in improvements to real property and additions to tangible 
personal property in the project within a six‑year period beginning with 
the time the investment commences. Amounts certified as invested 
under sub‑subdivision a. of subdivision (1) of this subsection shall not

[...]

construction of residential and commercial buildings, and is investing in 
its manufacturing process to transition away from utilizing coal‑based 
energy byproducts to other alternatives.

b.	 The Department certifies that the business has invested or intends to 
invest at least one hundred ten million dollars ($110,000,000) of private 
funds in improvements to real property and additions to tangible 
personal property in the project within a five‑year period beginning with 
the time the investment commences.

c.	 The business and its affiliated companies (i) employ at least 420

[...]

(2)	 All of the area is located within 25 miles of a State port and is capable of being 

used to enhance port operations.
(3)	 Every census tract and census block group that comprises the area has at least 

eleven percent (11%) of households with incomes of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) or less.

(b)	 Limitations and Designation. – The area of a county that is included in one or more port 
enhancement zones shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the total area of the county. Upon 
application of a county, the Secretary of Commerce shall make a written determination whether an